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Response to Comments Received on Detroit Continuum of Care Governance Charter 
May 5, 2015 

 

Comments Response 

Comments in response to the section "Overview" 

This would be a good place to simply and briefly 
define what is meant by each of these groups and 
then refer reader to the table at the end of the 
document that more fully describes their duties.  

In the “Overview” section, language was added to 
define what each of these groups are. 

Spell out, 'Who is the collaborative applicant 
referred to?  Who is the HMIS lead?'   

In the section “Roles of the Designated Entities” it 
identifies who the Collaborative Applicant and 
HMIS Lead are.      

I presume the Continuum of Care includes 
everyone who was at the April meeting at Focus 
Hope.   

The language in the Charter that refers to the 
Continuum of Care includes all stakeholders who 
have/will participate in the decision-making 
process.  This includes stakeholders at the March 
17, 2015 meeting as well as those who will attend 
the May 19, 2015 meeting. 

Please carefully read the Interim Rule beginning on 
page 45427, "Specific request for comment" 
through "Preparing an application for funds" on 
page 45429. 

Thank you for this comment.  At this time, the 
Governance Charter reflects all requirements in 
the CoC Interim Rule. 

Proxy or no proxy.  On page 4, first paragraph, says 
that ...prior notice to Chair, "designate a 
proxy"...... but on page 8, last paragraph under 
Decision Making..."there is no proxy voting".      
There should not be inconsistencies or confusion 
by the two statements. 

In the “Establishing the Detroit CoC Levels of 
Membership” section, it is indicated that CoC 
Voting Members may designate a proxy. In the 
“Establishing the Detroit CoC Board Decision-
Making” section, it is now clarified that there is no 
proxy voting for the CoC Board. In the 
“Establishing the Detroit CoC Committees” section, 
it is now clarified that there is no proxy voting for 
CoC Committee members.  

Comments in response to the section "Membership in the Detroit Continuum of Care" 

To the phrase, "Membership in the Continuum of 
Care should ensure community wide commitment 
to preventing and ending homelessness" we would  
like to see a reference to assisting and impacting 
on the lives of people who are homeless as well as 
to preventing and ending a socially important 
condition (homelessness).  

A reference to assisting and impacting the lives of 
people who are homeless as well as to preventing 
and ending a socially important condition 
(homelessness) is now included within this section. 

We also think you should add some method of or 
reference to assuring that each City within the 
continuum is represented because they have 
responsibilities and resources to address 
homelessness and help homeless individuals.   
 
 
 

Local Municipalities are now included in the 
membership listing within this section. 
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Specific Comment Sought: Regarding voting membership requirements, should the meeting attendance 
requirements be based on a calendar year, or a rolling year? 

Calendar year is better because it is generally 
understood (whereas rolling year requires some 
explanation). 

Thank you for this comment.  Calendar Year has 
been maintained as the attendance tracking time 
frame. 

Comments in response to the section "Levels of Membership" 

Re "Once the application form for membership has 
been approved".  Clarify by whom? 

It has been clarified that the application is 
reviewed by the CoC Lead Agency and Secretary of 
CoC Board. 

Add to the phrase "CoC Lead" the word "Agency” 
will notify the person/agency that they are a 
voting member.   
 

The word “Agency” is now added to this phrase. 
 

To the phrase, "An individual who does not work 
for and/or" make the phrase one or the other 
(‘and’ versus ‘or’).   

The word “and” is now removed in order to clarify 
this phrase. 

As to the idea that an individual may submit an 
application to be a member after attendance at 
one Continuum of Care meeting, I can foresee 
concerns that this clause may offer an avenue to 
stack the voting membership with people 
recruited by, sympathetic to or motivated by an 
entity within or outside of the continuum that has 
an agenda in opposition to the Continuum.  The 
fact that the application has to be approved seems 
to offer safeguards but how the approving party 
will decide needs to be spelled out.   

It is now clarified within this section that the 
application is reviewed by the CoC Lead Agency 
and Secretary of the CoC Board. 

As to whether people can vote by proxy, I saw one 
reference to allowing for proxy votes and two 
mentions that proxy voting is not permitted.  
Please clarify.   
 

In the “Establishing the Detroit CoC Levels of 
Membership” section, it is indicated that CoC 
Voting Members may designate a proxy. In the 
“Establishing the Detroit CoC Board Decision-
Making” section, it is now clarified that there is no 
proxy voting for the CoC Board. In the 
“Establishing the Detroit CoC Committees” section, 
it is now clarified that there is no proxy voting for 
CoC Committee members.  

Re: terms of service.  It says Voting Members must 
attend 75% of the meetings.  Does this include 
only the meetings announced at the beginning of 
the year? If there are a number of additional 
special meetings scheduled, conflicts might arise if 
the voting member misses special meetings and 
argues that he or she did not receive adequate 
notice of the special meeting. 
 
 
 

It is now clarified within this section that Voting 
Members must attend 75% of the regularly 
scheduled meetings within a calendar year (this 
only includes meetings that are on the annual 
meeting schedule and are publicly announced at 
the beginning of the calendar year) to remain in 
good standing. 



 3  

 

Comments in response to the section "Meetings" 

It states, "Notes from the meeting will be posted 
publicly within seven business days of the 
meeting".  Where and by whom? 

It is now clarified meeting notes will be posted on 
the CoC website by the CoC Lead Agency. 

Comments in response to the section "Decision-Making" 

How is a modified consensus determined [and by 
whom] and what is it?   

Modified consensus (i.e. consensus minus one) will 
be determined by CoC Voting Members. If 
possible, the CoC will make decisions through this 
process, which requires more than one dissenting 
CoC Voting Member to block consensus. If 
consensus through this process is not achieved, 
decisions will be made by a vote of the majority of 
Voting Members present.  [See Consensus 
Decision Making document] 

Regarding instances in which the CoC can take an 
action without a meeting, it is following by the 
phrase, "By a majority of all Detroit CoC voting 
members who are entitled to vote on that 
matter.” Does this include persons not present at 
the meeting? What meeting (since the section is 
talking about taking action without a meeting).  

In the instances in which action requires approval 
without a meeting, a majority of all Detroit CoC 
Voting Members is needed. Approval will occur via 
e-mail or other electronic means (or letter when 
email is unavailable).This process is described in 
the “Establishing the Detroit CoC Decision-Making” 
section.  

In the statement under “Quorum” above, it says 
the voting members present constitute a quorum. 
Here the matter is silent.  In a later section, a 
quorum is one more than half the total approved 
voting membership.  Make this consistent or 
explicit throughout the document please. 

This section now clarifies that a majority of 51% of 
the Detroit CoC Voting Membership constitute a 
quorum at all meetings of the Detroit CoC. 

Comments in response to the section "Code of Conduct/Conflict of Interest/Recusal Process" (for the 
CoC) 

Please add "or to themselves as individuals" to the 
phrase, "No member may participate in or 
influence discussions or resulting decisions 
concerning the award of a grant or other financial 
benefits to the organization that the member 
represents," wherever it is used throughout the 
document, “or to themselves as individuals”.  That 
will address instances where a voting member’s 
organization may not benefit but the individual 
does (for example a when a vote is taken that 
benefits an individual’s relative or close associate 
but not the individual’s organization). 

The phrase “or to themselves as individuals” is 
now added to the phrase “no member may 
participate in or influence decisions concerning the 
award of a grant or other financial benefits to the 
organization that the member represents” in all 
applicable sections. 

Comments in response to the section "Responsibilities" 

Give the citation for the federal rule "as outlined in 
the Continuum of Care Interim Rule." 
 
 
 

This citation is now added to the CoC Background 
section at the beginning of the Charter. 
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The CoC Charter should include the non-federal 
responsibilities that are task of the CoC. For 
example, MSHDA requires the CoC to allocate 
MSHDA ESG resources, identify and monitor the 
HARA & ESG Fiduciary, oversee the Housing Choice 
Voucher, submit the MSHDA ESG application; work 
with LIHTC projects. Also, there should be an MOU 
between the CoC and the CoC lead to clearly 
articulate the roles and responsibilities of each. 

The charter now includes these non-federal 
responsibilities within this section.  The 
Governance Charter states that an MOU will be 
created between the Continuum of Care and CoC 
Lead Agency. 

Can the CoC have responsibility/role in advocacy 
for all projects that fall within the CoC, regardless 
of funding source? 

This is now addressed in the Establishing the 
Detroit CoC Responsibilities section as a CoC 
responsibility by this phrase: “Advocate on behalf 
of all persons experiencing homelessness, 
including the implementation of efficient and 
effective service provision regardless of funding 
sources.”  

Comments in response to the section "Board Membership" 

Shouldn’t there be term limits for appointed 
members, even if the Board retains the right to 
reappoint them?   

It is now added to this section that the Appointed 
Member must receive a Vote of Confidence from 
the designated entity appointing them and from 
the CoC Board on an annual basis.  In the “Detroit 
Continuum of Care Board Removal” there is a 
process outlined for the removal of any CoC Board 
Member (elected or appointed) if the member is 
not attending meetings or for cause. 

Also, edit the sentence as follows, "Members of 
the Detroit Continuum of Care Board represent 
local funders, government, service providers, 
consumers and other community members whose 
interests relate to homeless services and housing 
systems."   

This sentence is now edited. 
 
 
 
 
 

Regarding, "7-9 Members at Large" section, can 
additional At Large members be formerly 
homeless individuals or a from a direct homeless 
service provider – or because those two groups are 
already represented above, do they have to come 
from the ranks of non-homeless people or 
providers?) 

Members at Large should come from one of the 
entities now listed in this section within the 
Charter. 

Regarding the named designees for up to six (6) 
Appointed Seats.   Who appoints appointed 
members? Does the entity that ‘sends’ the 
appointed member to the meetings have the right 
to replace the individual?   For example, if Mary 
Smith is sent to represent the Michigan State 
Housing Development Authority and resigns her 
post at MSHDA to retire, can MSHDA nominate 
someone else to represent them in this seat?  

The agencies listed appoint an individual designee 
to serve in the role of the appointed position. For 
instance, if an individual appointed by a particular 
agency resigns, the agency will appoint another 
individual for the seat.  
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Regarding the named designees for up to six (6) 
Appointed Seats.   It would appear that HAND 
staff, as a separate entity from the Board, are 
getting three appointed board seats here – as the 
Collaborative Applicant, HMIS Lead Agency and 
CoC lead agency.  Typically on boards, the staff of 
the Board may be present at Board meetings and 
present reports and make recommendations.  
However, typically only one staff member (The 
President or CEO) would be given voting privileges.  
That should be true here as well.   

Each appointed seat can vote, even if that means 
there will be multiple votes per organization. 

We do have a concern regarding the first CoC 
Board. Since HAND has not practiced a regular 
rotation of board members, there is a possibility 
that the new CoC Board will include individuals 
and organizations which have been in leadership 
for as long as a decade or two. Even though we 
applaud the 6 year cap, this could continue a 
virtual monopoly in terms of decision-making. We 
would recommend excluding HAND Board 
members who have served six years or more from 
the new CoC Board in order to include a wider 
range of people/organizations in governance. 

Through the Nomination and Election process for 
CoC Board Members, CoC Voting Members will 
have the opportunity to elect individuals of their 
choice to the CoC Board. Regarding electing to the 
CoC Board current HAND Board Members with six 
or more years of HAND Board service, this can be 
determined as part of the process for Nomination 
of CoC Board Members outside of the Charter. 
 

There should be an appointed seat for City Council. This is now added to the Charter. 

Also, it is recommended that some of the at-large 
seats be changed to appointed to seats to ensure 
community representation (i.e. DHS, CMH, 
business entity, VA, etc.). 

Changes were made within the Charter to keep at-
large seats as elected seats, but with added 
specificity that they should be comprised of 
individuals from certain entities (i.e. DHS, CMH, 
Business Community, VA, Education, Detroit 
Housing Commission, etc.). 

Specific Comment Sought: Regarding appointed seats for CoC Board membership, should there be term 
limits for these appointed seats? If so, what should this limit be? 

Same as other offices.  Can allow Board the right 
to reappoint them at those intervals, but the 
decision should be made on a regular basis. 

The Charter now includes a description of a 
process for the CoC Board to conduct a Vote of 
Confidence for the designated CoC Lead Agency to 
remain in that position. 

Rather than term limiting all of the appointed 
seats, we would recommend that these members 
have voice without vote. 

Thank you for this comment.  The appointed seats 
will retain a vote in the process. 

Comments in response to the section "Board Officers" 

Does the Secretary supply the meeting minutes for 
the web site? Also, some boards have a Finance 
Chair.  Was this considered? 
 
 
 
   

Since there is no actual money passing through the 
CoC Board, there is not a Finance Chair as an 
officer of the CoC Board.  
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It very well may be a conflict of interest to allow 
appointed Board members to serve as officers. 

Appointed members have the same 
responsibilities as elected members on the 
Continuum of Care.  The Conflict of Interest 
policies in the Governance Charter require any 
person to recuse themselves if there is a conflict.  
All CoC Board members (elected or appointed) 
would have to adhere to that policy. 

Comments in response to the section "Vacancy, Removal, and Resignation" 

In the discussion of how many meetings the Board 
has, it says there shall be at least two meetings a 
year.  In the discussion of how many meetings you 
have to attend to stay in good standing, there is a 
reference to a 75% standard.  It’s confusing. 

In the “Establishing the Detroit CoC Board 
Meetings” section, it is indicated that the CoC 
Board meets no less than 6 times per year.  In the 
draft Charter, it was indicated that the CoC has at 
least 2 meetings a year; however, it is now 
indicated that the CoC will have at least 4 
meetings a year.  

Comments in response to the section "Meetings and Quorum" (regarding CoC Board meetings and 
quorum) 

No Comments Received.  

Comments in response to the section "Decision-Making and Code of Conduct/Conflict of 
Interest/Recusal Process" (for the CoC Board) 

Regarding the "Code of Conduct / Conflict of 
Interest / Recusal Process" section, how are the 
sections found on page 8 and pages 4-5 different?  
Is this redundant or is there some difference I do 
not understand? 

The recusal process for CoC Voting Members 
consists of a recusal for voting but not for 
discussion. The recusal process for the CoC Board 
consists of recusal from both discussion and 
voting. The section headers are now updated to 
clarify which recusal process pertains to which 
entity.  

Comments in response to the section "Responsibilities" (for the CoC Board) 

Where it says, “Create an appeal process for 
providers," are providers the only entity that have 
a compelling interest in appealing? Could 
homeless consumers, cities, elected officials, state 
government departments, etc. also have an 
interest in appealing decisions? 

This section now clarifies that the appeal process 
to be created is a CoC-funding appeal process.  It is 
also now indicated that review and final 
determination will occur for CoC-funding appeals. 
 

Comments in response to the section "Establishing the Detroit CoC Committees" 

In general, it seems that the Board and Continuum 
are delegating responsibilities and authority to 
subcommittees that should be held by the Board.   

It is now clarified within the Charter that unless 
authority is designated by the CoC, Committees 
make recommendations to the CoC Board for 
approval.  

It’s not clear how one becomes empowered to 
serve on a committee.   

The criteria for serving on a Committee are 
described in the Committee Membership section. 

Add the word 'standing' to the phrase 'The 
following Standing Committees are established by 
the Detroit Continuum of Care'.  Replace the c 
word 'create' with the word 'Recommend' in the 
phrase 'Create policies for funding and resource 
allocation.' 

These changes are now reflected in the Charter. 
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If Councilwoman Sheffield is interested in making 
the Homeless Taskforce permanent, then it could 
be establish as a committee of the Detroit CoC. 

This decision would need to be discussed and 
voted on by the City Council and the Detroit CoC 
first. In the interim, this could be an Ad Hoc 
Committee until such time as decisions are made 
by both parties. 

Should there be a special events committee that 
works on homeless walk, Homeless Persons 
Memorial Day, homeless awareness week and 
other activities throughout the year? 
 
 

This Committee is now included as a Standing 
Committee of the CoC within the Charter. 

CAM Governance Committee mentioned CoC and 
ESG programs.  Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) 
is mentioned frequently as if ESG was the only 
grant considered.  There may be other grants that 
need committee attention.  This section can be 
worded differently. 

Language is now included within this Committee 
description to include other stakeholders. 

Comments in response to the sections "Committee Membership", "Meetings", and "Quorum" 

Re Committee Quorums.  Clarify whether 'A 
majority of 51% of the membership' refers to the 
Continuum of Care as a whole or just the 
Committee?      

The Committee Quorum section now clarifies a 
majority of 51% of the Committee membership 
constitutes a quorum at all Committee meetings. 

Comments in response to the sections "Decision-Making" and "Code of Conduct/Conflict of 
Interest/Recusal Process" (for committees) 

No proxy voting permitted. Is this the intention?  Yes. 

Comments in response to the section "Responsibilities" (for committees) 

No Comments Received  

Comments in response to the section "Continuum of Care Lead Agency" 

Is the name of the non-profit, staffed entity 
H.A.N.D. or is the name “H.A.N.D.” reserved for 
the Detroit Continuum of Care and its Board? It 
seems the effort being undertaken with the 
development of this Charter will result in either 
the CoC and its Board changing its name or the 
staffed entity (e.g. Tasha, Amanda, the HMIS staff, 
etc.) changing its name.   

The name of the non-profit entity is HAND, while 
the CoC name is the Detroit Continuum of Care. 
HAND is an incorporated 501c3 and if it is not the 
CoC Lead Agency it will still exist as a non-profit 
organization. 

Also clarify whether the staffed entity - as the 
group appointed to serve as the Continuum of 
Care Lead Agency - ever makes final decisions 
versus making recommendations.  Another section 
talks about H.A.N.D. making final decisions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

It is indicated in the CoC Lead Agency section that 
HAND will provide recommendations to the 
Detroit CoC Board for its final decisions. 
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If HAND is to serve as the Lead Agency, it must 
adopt a new level of transparency. For instance, 
financials are not public. The organization's bylaws 
are not available for review. Often, HAND 
decisions are extremely slow and there is not a 
way to challenge their decisions. 

HAND as a non-profit organization is required to 
submit audited financial statements to the IRS 
each year via a 990. 990’s are available on 
Guidestar for public review.  The CoC Lead Agency 
will only make recommendations and not 
decisions. 

IV Staff Roles.  Wording may be misleading.  Is this 
staff or Lead Agency?  

The wording of this title is now changed from 
“Staff Roles” to “Roles of the Designated Entities” 
in order to clarify.  

Is ESG the only program or are there others? The ESG requirements listed in this section are 
reflective of requirements within the CoC Interim 
Rule.   

Specific Comment Sought: Should the Homeless Action Network of Detroit (HAND) be designated as the 
Continuum of Care Lead Agency? 

Undecided 

 Thank you for your response. At the May 19, 2015 
CoC meeting a discussion and vote will take place 
to designate an entity to the role of Continuum of 
Care Lead Agency.  

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

If you feel another entity besides HAND should be designated as the CoC Lead Agency, please indicate 
which entity this may be. 

Probably yes, but would like to respond after more 
time for reflection 

Thank you for your response. At the May 19, 2015 
CoC meeting a discussion and vote will take place 
to designate an entity to the role of Continuum of 
Care Lead Agency. 

Comments in response to the section "Collaborative Applicant" 

No Comments Received.  

Specific Comment Sought: Should the Homeless Action Network of Detroit (HAND) be designated as the 
Collaborative Applicant? 

Undecided  Thank you for your response. At the May 19, 2015 
CoC meeting a discussion and vote will take place 
to designate an entity to the role of Collaborative 
Applicant.  

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Undecided 

If you feel another entity besides HAND should be designated as the Collaborative Applicant, please 
indicate which entity this may be. 

Probably yes, but would like to respond after more 
time for reflection 

 Thank you for your response. At the May 19, 2015 
CoC meeting a discussion and vote will take place 
to designate an entity to the role of Collaborative 
Applicant. 

Comments in response to the section "HMIS Lead" 

No Comments Received.   
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Specific Comment Sought: Should the Homeless Action Network of Detroit (HAND) be designated as the 
HMIS Lead? 

Undecided  Thank you for your response. At the May 19, 2015 
CoC meeting a discussion and vote will take place 
to designate an entity to the role of HMIS Lead 
Agency. 

Yes 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

If you feel another entity besides HAND should be designated as the HMIS Lead Agency, please indicate 
which entity this may be. 

Probably yes, but would like to respond after more 
time for reflection 

 Thank you for your response. At the May 19, 2015 
CoC meeting a discussion and vote will take place 
to designate an entity to the role of HMIS Lead 
Agency. 

We would prefer to see the primary 
responsibilities assumed by more than one or two 
agencies. 

Specific Comment Sought: In regards to the designation of the CoC Lead Agency, the Collaborative 
Applicant, and the HMIS Lead, what should be the number of years this designation will be valid? The 
draft Charter currently states the designation will be valid for up to 3 years, after which time it will be 

reviewed. If this an appropriate length of time? If not, what length of time is suggested? 

3 Years is fine 3 years will allow time for establishing effective 
infrastructure in order to fulfill the CoC Lead 
Agency responsibilities. The Charter now includes 
a description of a process for the CoC to review 
the performance for the designated CoC Lead 
Agency annually as well as the number of votes 
needed to terminate the designation either by 
mutual agreement or for cause. 

The designation should be valid for up to 3 years, 
after which time it will be reviewed. Designating a 
different entity as CoC lead, Collaborative 
Applicant, and/or HMIS lead to terms less than 3 
years would be extremely burdensome given the 
infrastructure that new entity would need to take 
on these tasks. 

Three years is fine. 

At least 3 years. It takes a lot of infrastructure to 
establish and operate these entities. Anything less 
than 3 years could be overly burdensome to the 
lead agency and problematic to the CoC. 

Why three years?  CoC Lead Agency should be 
evaluated every year just like any other agency.  
The Lead Agency should have the opportunity to 
prepare and act upon a corrective action plan if 
evaluations are negative. 

Comments in response to the section "Process for Updating the Charter" 

No Comments Received.  

Specific Comment Sought: What should be the voting requirement to update the Charter? Should it be 
by a simple majority, by 2/3's vote, by 3/5's vote, or by something else? 

2/3 Thank you for your responses.  The Charter reflects 
a requirement for a 2/3’s vote to update the 
Charter. 

Something more than a simple majority, but not 
requiring so many votes as to become 
burdensome and risk not being able to make 
changes if needed. Perhaps 2/3rds. 

2/3's vote to update the Charter. 
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Additional Comments 

At that meeting, you promised transparency on 
the part of HAND.  Where are the results of each 
of the votes we took?  I believe that we decided at 
that meeting that the Board of HAND would be 
elected/ appointed by the Board of the CoC.  
Transparency would mean we get to see the votes 
and results of the votes.  Where are the HAND By-
Laws you said we would get?  We have members 
on the Board of HAND who have been there for 19 
years.   

Information regarding voting results can be found 
in the recorded webinar sent by HAND staff on 
April 15, 2015. 

I have read through the CoC Governance Charter 
and am in agreement with its’ contents.  I have no 
suggestions or concerns.   

Thank you for your response. 

Table 1.   What is a UFA? A UFA, also known as a Unified Funding Agency, is 
an eligible applicant selected by the CoC to apply 
for a grant for the entire CoC with the capacity to 
carry out specific duties as required in the CoC 
Interim Rule. The process, criteria, and 
requirements are described on page 45446 of the 
CoC Interim Rule. 

 


